

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Donald P. Fannin
Mayor
Town of Glasgow
PO Box 130
Glasgow, West Virginia 25086
Glasgowmayor@yahoo.com

Re: Administrative Order on Consent - Docket No. CWA-03-2024-0099DN

Dear Honorable Donald P. Fannin:

Attached is the executed Administrative Order for Compliance on Consent ("AOC") concerning violations of the Clean Water Act ("CWA"), as amended, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, et seq. The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") Region 3 is issuing this AOC to the Town of Glasgow under the authority of Section 309(a) of the Clean Water Act ("CWA" or "Act"), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(a), for alleged violations at the Town of Glasgow's Wastewater Treatment Plant ("WWTP" or "Facility") located at No. 8 Firefly Lane in Glasgow, West Virginia. The AOC requires the Town of Glasgow to submit certain documents to EPA and implement certain activities in order to meet the requirements of the Town of Glasgow's National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Permit No. WV0020265.

The AOC requires the Town of Glasgow to perform several tasks to return to compliance. These are listed in Section V. Compliance Order of the AOC.

Please note that the effective date of this AOC is today, the date of your receipt of this document. If you have any questions regarding the AOC, please contact Monica Crosby of the NPDES Enforcement Section at (410) 305-3029 or by email at crosby.monica@epa.gov or contact Louis Ramalho, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (215) 814-2681 or by email at ramalho.louis@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

Karen Melvin
Director
Enforcement & Compliance Assurance Division

Enclosure

cc: Monica Crosby, EPA (greenwald.michael@epa.gov)
Louis Ramalho, EPA (ramalho.louis@epa.gov)